

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-1346

---

FREE ACCESS & BROADCAST TELEMEDIA, LLC, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	4
Questions Presented .....	4
Statutes and Regulations .....	5
Counterstatement.....	5
A. The Spectrum Act and the Upcoming Incentive Auction.....	5
B. LPTV Stations .....	8
C. The Orders on Review.....	9
1. Order.....	9
2. Order on Reconsideration .....	13
D. Third Report & Order.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review .....	19
Argument.....	20
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION .....	20
A. Word of God Fellowship Is Not A Party Aggrieved Because It Did Not Participate In The Proceedings Before The Commission.....	20
B. Free Access Lacks Standing Because It Is An Investor Whose Injury Is Wholly Derivative Of Non-Party LPTV Stations. ....	21

II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED NOT TO PROTECT LPTV STATIONS IN THE INCENTIVE AUCTION REPACKING .....	25
A. The Commission’s Interpretation of 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5) Is Consistent With The Statutory Language And With LPTV Stations’ Well-Established Secondary Status Under Commission Rules and Regulations.....	28
B. Petitioners Have No Grounds Under The Spectrum Act to Protest The Commission’s Decision to Permit Certain Unlicensed Uses. ....	34
C. The Commission’s Decision Does Not “Revoke” LPTV Licenses. ....	37
D. Petitioners’ Contrary Interpretation Of The Spectrum Act Would Frustrate Its Purpose.....	38
E. The Commission’s Decision Does Not Deprive Petitioners Of Property Without Just Compensation Or Due Process Under the Constitution .....	40
III. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT .....	42
Conclusion.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Physically Handicapped v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	40
<i>Consumer Elec. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Ctr. For Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	23
<i>Easton Util. Comm’n v. AEC</i> , 424 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940) .....	41
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	19
* <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	23, 24

	<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	20
*	<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
*	<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
	<i>Mobile Relay Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
*	<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 9, 17, 27, 28, 32, 39
	<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	38
	<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
	<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
	<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
	<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42, 43, 49
	<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
	<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	38
	<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	40, 42
	<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
	<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22
*	<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20, 21
	<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24, 25
*	<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
	<i>U.S. v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
	<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	22, 23

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*, 449

U.S. 155 (1980) .....40

**STATUTES**

	5 U.S.C. § 558(c).....	37
*	5 U.S.C. § 604(a).....	42
*	5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(6) .....	43, 46, 48
	5 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	43, 44
	5 U.S.C. § 607 .....	45
	5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
	5 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
	5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612.....	12
	28 U.S.C. §§ 2341–2351 .....	20
	28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	4
	28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	4, 20
	47 U.S.C. §§ 301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
	47 U.S.C. § 301 .....	41
	47 U.S.C. § 303(a) - (c).....	26
	47 U.S.C. § 303(f) .....	26
	47 U.S.C. § 312(c).....	37
	47 U.S.C. § 336(f) .....	8
	47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(1)(ii).....	8
	47 U.S.C. § 336(f)(2) .....	8
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
	47 U.S.C. §§ 1401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
*	47 U.S.C. § 1401(6) .....	8, 17, 29, 31
	47 U.S.C. § 1403(a).....	26
	47 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1457.....	5
	47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(1) .....	6
	47 U.S.C. § 1452(b) .....	5

47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1).....	31, 33
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1)(B) .....	6, 26
* 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2).....	7, 10, 17, 27, 28, 32, 39
* 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5).....	3, 10, 17, 18, 27, 28, 30, 33, 35, 38, 39, 42
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c)(1)(A) .....	34
47 U.S.C. § 1452(i) .....	26
47 U.S.C. § 1454(a).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 1454(c).....	36
Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 125 Stat. 156 (2012).....	1
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
47 C.F.R. §§ 15.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
47 C.F.R. § 73.6001(c).....	8
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Amendment of Parts 73 and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Rules for Digital Low Power Television, Television Translator, and Television Booster Stations, 19 FCC Rcd 19331 (2004).....</i>	9, 29
<i>Amendment of Parts 73 and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Provide for the Preservation of One Vacant Channel In the UHF Television Band for Use by White Space Devices and Wireless Microphones, 30 FCC Rcd 6711 (2015).....</i>	36
<i>Cmty. Broadcasters Ass’n, Memorandum Opinion &amp; Order, 59 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&amp;F) 1216 ¶ 4 (1986).....</i>	30
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, 27 FCC Rcd 12357 (2012) .....</i>	31, 32

	<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , MB Docket No. 03-185, GN Docket No. 12-268, ET Docket No. 14-175, 2015 WL 9260876 (Dec. 17, 2015).....	16, 48
*	<i>Low Power Television Service</i> , 51 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 476 (1982) .....	8, 9, 29
	<i>Lower Power and Television Service</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4470 (1988) .....	30
	<i>Reallocation and Service Rules for 698-746 MHz Spectrum Band</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 1022 (2002), <i>pet. for recon. denied</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 11613 (2002).....	30
